Board of Selectmen
REGULAR MEETING
November 9, 2010 — 5:00 PM
Town Hall
MINUTES
1.0 First Selectman Joyce Okonuk called the meetirayder at 5:00 pm. Selectmen John Bendoraitis anda_Finelli,
and Administrative Assistant Patti Handy were giszsent. Audience: 7.
2.0 Public Forum
None
3.0 Minutes
3.1 Motion made by Finelli, seconded by Bendoraitigpprove the minutes from the September 28, 2010
Special Meeting. Vote: Yes, unanimous.
3.2 Motion made by Finelli, seconded by Bendoraitigpprove the minutes from the October 5, 2010 Regula
Meeting. Vote: Yes, unanimous.
3.3 Motion made by Finelli, seconded by Bendoraitigpprove the minutes from the October 19, 2010 @peci
Meeting. Vote: Yes, unanimous.
3.4 Motion made by Okonuk, seconded by Finelli to apprthe minutes from the November 2, 2010 Special
Meeting. Vote: Yes (2) Okonuk and Finelli, Abstéi) Bendoraitis. Motion carries.

4.0 Correspondence

None
5.0 Police Report

No report available.
6.0 New Business
6.1 Anchor Engineering has reviewed the bids for thaement of the Mack Road Bridge which were opemed
November 4, 2010. Four bids were received as fal@unningham Construction - $126,319.00; Coit Eatag, Inc. -
$113,400.00; Milton C. Beebe & Sons, Inc. - $95,281and Mattern Construction, Inc. - $75,812.08s&l upon the
submitted bid proposal and subsequent discussitmMattern Construction, Anchor Engineering recomdes that the bid
be awarded to Mattern Constructidotion made by Bendoraitis, seconded by Finelli taward the contract for the
replacement of the Mack Road Bridge to Mattern Consuction, Inc. in the amount of $75,812.00. Vote: ¥s,
unanimous.
6.2 Five bids for the installation of Energy EfficieReplacement Windows for Town Hall were opened wegults as
follows: Exterior Solutions - $18,125.00; UnitedaG$ - $17,850.00; Novotny Builders - $15,300.00ndstead Renovations
- $13,340.00; and Frank Martier - $8,527.61 (appmv bidder). Selectmen will review the bids, qmame window
specifications and check references before awattdm@ids.
6.3 Selectmen reviewed the application to the CT Depamt of Agriculture for the 2010 Ag Viability Graas presented
by Town Planner Phil Chestévlotion made by Finelli, seconded by Bendoraitis tauthorize the First Selectman to
apply for the 2010 Agriculture Viability Grant in t he amount of 49,000.00. Vote: Yes, unanimous.

Motion made by Finelli, seconded by Bendoraitis tsuspend the order of the agenda and take up Items%— 6.7 under
New Business. Vote: Yes, unanimous.
6.4 (See below)

6.5 The Board of Historical Preservation for the Joaatfirumbull Jr. House Museum has requested th&dhed of
Selectmen apply for a $20,000.00 grant. The granddvprovide for a detailed inventory of many tolistorical buildings.
Motion made by Bendoraitis, seconded by Finelli tauthorize the First Selectman to apply to the Comnsision of
Culture and Tourism for a $20,000.00 grant to exede a detailed inventory of as many historical towrbuildings as
funds will allow. Vote: Yes, unanimous.

6.6 On October 28, 2010, Phil Chester attended a nteefithe Board of Historical Preservation for tladthan
Trumbull Jr. House Museum for a presentation byGbemission on Culture & Tourism for a grant to doat a Historic
Resources Inventory of Lebanon resulting in a HistStructure Report (HSR). A team of experts stdric architecture,
engineering and materials would examine each mgjldihistorical use, provide conditions assessmithtan order of
priority for repairs with cost estimates, and pdevbptions for preservation, restoration and imtgtion. Based on that
meeting, Chester and the Board of Historical Pregem request that the Selectmen designate funds the Jonathan
Trumbull Jr. House endowment for use as matchingguor the graniMotion made by Bendoraitis, seconded by Okonuk
to designate $15,000.00 from the Jonathan Trumbullr. House endowment fund to be restricted for the se of
matching funds for anticipated grants. Vote: Yes, nanimous.



6.7 Alicia Wayland requested clarification on previausversation she had with Selectmen re a periogcbportico
for the Jonathan Trumbull Jr. House Museum. Waykxmlained that last spring some members of thedoBHistorical
Preservation for the Museum were disturbed by #lecdnen’s request. Wayland said she understoogtésan for the
request to look at a portico was to protect thatfawor and frame from water damage caused byhiting the front stone
steps and splashing back up against the door, janthaeshold, resulting in continual damage. THe@men advised they
still feel something must be done to protect ther@gmd surrounding area and would like the Boaiidvestigate options.
Wayland suggested that any work be postponedthetiHistorical Structure Report (as described apsveompleted.

Motion made by Finelli, seconded by Bendoraitis toeturn to the regular order of the agenda and takeup item 6.4
under new business. Vote: Yes, unanimous.

6.4 Linda Savitsky, the Financial Consultant hired doduct a review of accounting procedures was pteéseraview
her draft report. Savitsky gave a brief overvietating that she has examined the roles and redplitss of employees,
internal financial control structure and complianai of which will be part of the written recomndations that will be
provided in her report. A brief discussion ensuegklectmen will for final report to be presented3awitsky at a Special
Board of Selectmen’s meeting on November, 18, 2000 pm.

Motion made by Okonuk, seconded by Bendoraitis touspend the order of the agenda and take up items1f and 6.11
under new business. Vote: Yes, unanimous.

6.10 The State is now requirirlgnew account numbéee established to record activity relating to theently received
Small Cities Rehabilitation Grant of $300,000.8Mution made by Finelli, seconded by Bendoraitis tauthorize the
Finance Department to establish a new account fohe Small Cities Rehab Program. Vote: Yes, unanimous

6.11 TheFinance department has requested that the Bo&@dlettmen authorize the establishment of a cash
concentration checking account for the purposenoilining trust and agency funds for the Town ofdmedmn. This will allow
CD’s to be monitored and interest applied as thatune, and to consolidate accoutdi®tion made by Finelli, seconded by
Bendoraitis to authorize the Town Accountant to estblish a cash concentration checking account for thpurpose of
combining trust and agency funds for the Town of Lbanon. Vote: Yes, unanimous.

Motion made by Okonuk, seconded by Bendoraitis toaturn to the normal order of the agenda with Item 68 under
New Business. Vote: Yes, unanimous.

6.8 (Bendoraitis recused himself from the followingdalission). Okonuk reported that she had authorizaddNichols
of Nichols Electric to make necessary repairsdbtlng ballasts at the Fire Safety Complex. Duthmnagt repair, Nichols
noticed other problematic and safety issues thatrbeght to her attention. Nichols has providepiate for the work to be
done: Selectmen discussed the identified taske@quote.Motion made by Okonuk, seconded by Finelli to authaze
Nichols Electric to install a one-hour non-hold tiner on front door lights, and rewire the police entance door light to
operate from a photo eye sensor over the door aredi the Fire Safety Complex, in the amount of $57500 Vote: Yes (2)
Okonuk and Finelli, Abstain (1) Bendoraitis. Motion carries.

6.9 Selectmen discussed the upcoming holiday hoursdam Hall. Since both Christmas and New Year's Exdlyon
Saturdays, they will be observed on Friday, Decerde2010 and Friday December 31, 2010 respegtiiekeeping with
the Federal Legal Holiday calendar; Town Hall \w# closed on those days. The Selectmen also destukssing Town Hall
at 1:00 pm on Friday December 17, 2010 for thd btafday dinner celebratioiMotion made by Bendoraitis, seconded by
Finelli to close Town Hall and Public Works at 1:00pm on Friday December 17, 2010, to allow all Towemployees to
attend the annual holiday celebration. Vote: Yes, manimous.

6.10 (See above)

6.11 (See above)

6.12 LVFD member Joe Burnham was present to discusgdssibility of building training apparatus on thieeFSafety
Complex property. The training apparatus would $ateua second-story building and would be builposts and secured to
prevent unauthorized entry. Lebanon’s Building @#i Peter Zvingilas has already approved the teetplan. Burnham
said that funds from a recent Federal grant coassiply be used to build the prop. The Selectminiat a PZC 8-24
referral would be required and suggested that Jaaeather member of the LVFD contact the Town Péairamd get on the
next PZC agenda. They were in support of the rdoeuse public land for this purpose at the F8IG.action.



6.13 (Finelli recused herself from the following disciags) The current Town property mowing contracthw & J Lawn
Care will expire on December 31, 2010. S&J receeeatrenewal of the contract, excluding cemetemt@aance, in the
amount of $21,600.00otion made by Okonuk, seconded by Bendoraitis toanew the mowing and maintenance of
town property contract with S & J Lawn Care for all Town properties, excluding cemeteries, in the amat of
$21,600.00 for two years, contract to expire on Dember 31, 2012. Vote: Yes (2) Okonuk and Bendoraiti Abstain (1)
Finelli. Motion carries.

6.14 Motion made by Bendoraitis, seconded by Okonuk todvertise the bid for cemetery mowing services. Vote
Yes (2) Okonuk and Bendoraitis, Abstain (1) FinelliMotion carries.

6.15 Tom Conley, Public Works Foreman was present toudis the hanging furnaces in the Fire Safety Complieere
are currently two small, separate furnaces thag Ivathe apparatus bays of the FSC and are noecteeh to the main
furnace. These old units are problematic and icieffit, and could be replaced by extending the rmaimace system to
include the bays. This would require the purchagkiastallation of hot water coils and fans. Thée8&nen discussed the
pros and cons of this expansion and decided ttiadwadh it is worth consideration, it should be atitkethe list of
improvements and be reconsidered when other psoggetcompleted. No action.

Motion made by Bendoraitis seconded by Okonuk to atiitem 6.16 to the agenda: “Discuss and act upon pthasing a
new computer for the Town Clerk.” Vote: Yes, unaninous.

6.16 Bendoraitis has checked the computer CPU in thenT@lerk’s office and has determined that it is ¢dthand too
slow to benefit from an upgrade of additional meynéte recommends that it be replackidbtion made by Okonuk,
seconded by Finelli to authorize the replacement dhe Town Clerk’s computer CPU, in an amount not toexceed
$600.00, funds to come from Account #208-520-5201P — FF&E Discretionary. Vote: Yes, unanimous.

Motion made by Okonuk, seconded by Bendoraitis todd Item 6.17 to the agenda: “Discuss and act upongreasing
the number of members on the Energy Task Force Adsory Committee.” Vote: Yes, unanimous.

6.17 The Energy Task Force Advisory Committee has regdesn increase in members from five to six in otdée
able to make quorum more easily at their meetiBgadoraitis suggested seven would be even béttgion made by
Okonuk, seconded by Finelli to increase the numbesf members of the Energy Task Force Advisory Commige from
five to seven members. Vote: Yes, unanimous.

7.0 Old Business

7.1 Brandon Handfield of Anchor Engineering providedugaate on the Mack Road Bridge. Tobearing was
completed at the end of October as planned; how&J&T has not yet relocated the utility pole. Tinecast concrete box
culvert was ordered from Hanson Precast on 10/22#1$41,519.20. Contractor bids were received bd/10 at 3:00 pm,
and Mattern Construction was the apparent low-biddth a bid of $75,812; the bid was awarded & theeting. (See
above). The contract signing is scheduled for 1A%t 3:00 pm, and notice to proceed will be idsioe work to start on
11/17/10. Anticipated delivery of precast concist&2/8/10. Weather and utility relocation permigti Anchor anticipates
that the road will be open to through traffic bg #nd of the year.

7.2 Handfield also provided an update on the Tobacoee8&Bridge.Paving and pavement marking is complete and
stone masonry facing on the bridge end walls valtbmpleted this week. The (temporary) metal besaimvill be
installed early next week weather permitting. Thidde will likely be open to through traffic prido

Thanksgiving. The finish bridge rail is being areti and should be ready for installation mid Decamgbingle

lane closure is likely for installation). This jpeot is being completed by Coit on budget and oreti

7.3 Okonuk provided an update on Phase V of Leonardg8rRoad. The road is reclaimed, paved and basdfill
Driveway finishing is still in progress. Grass leeen planted along the roadside and is comingagyniAll drainage and
catch basins were replaced as needed by the RMbliks Department prior to the reclamation and pgwin

7.4 The solar panel installations at the Senior CeamerPublic Works garage are complete, other thaingdor CL&P
to inspect the installations before they can bégioroduce power. The monitoring website for thai&eCenter panel is
online, but at this time it has nothing to monitor.

7.5 Bendoraitis asked for an update on the heating®@depairs at Senior Center. Okonuk reported shathas spoken
to the architect, Tom Arcamnd he has spoken to a mechanical contractor wdpsmn is that the valves in question should
have been included original installation. He addi€konuk not to pay the bill until the matter isabred. No action.



7.6 Tom Conley was present to provide an update opuhehase of a waste oil furnace for the Public \Wd@Blarage. He
reported that he price has gone up since the lategwith an approximate cost now for purchaseiastdllation of
$15,000.00. Conley also said that the practicateors involving the transportation and storagéefwaste oil have been
resolved. Bendoraitis commented that any experaldguer $5,000.00 must first be approved by the @o&Finance and that
even though a quote has been obtained, the projesttstill be put out to bidMotion made by Bendoraitis, seconded by
Finelli to advertize for bids for the purchase andnstallation of a waste oil furnace for the PublicNorks Garage. Vote:
Yes, unanimous.

7.7 Quotes have been obtained for the replacemenedfelvn Hall front steps with associated lightingttee lower
steps. For the stone work: Tom Clark Stone W&$4,900.00; James D. Frazier Jr. - $4,000.00; NMesonry - $1,200.00.
Nikko has done excellent work for the town in tlestp Okonuk has obtained quotes on two typegbf fixtures, both
incandescent and LED, and the cost of electricaaltation from Nichols Electric. Although the inaescent fixtures are less
expensive than the LED variety, approximately $809or two, versus $650 each, respectively, the LLiBDs are much more
energy efficient, and it is possible that only dxeure would provide adequate lighting. Howevekdduk suggested that the
wiring be installed on both sides of the stepsrduthe construction so that an additional fixtuvald be easily added in the
future. Conley also suggested that the lamp basésshalled for a second fixture at the same tiffiee approximate cost for
the electrical installation, materials and labsr$800.00. Conley added that the rails can benegbaly his department at very
little additional costMotion made by Finelli, seconded by Bendoraitis tproceed with the replacement of the front steps
of Town Hall and installation of the associated ligting, cost not to exceed $3,000.00, funds to coffinem Account #208-
10-5117 TIP — Buildings & Grounds — Discretionary.Vote: Yes, unanimous.

8.0 Appointments/Reappointments to, and Resignations im, Boards, Commissions and Committees

8.1 Motion made by Okonuk, seconded by Bendoraitis togpoint Pat Hedwall to the Jonathan Trumbull Jr. House
Board of Historical Preservation to fill a vacancy,term to end 9/9/2011. Vote: Yes, unanimous.

8.2 Motion made by Okonuk, seconded by Finelli to appoit Emil Thomen and Ryan Desmaris to the Energy Task
Force Advisory Committee, terms to end at the comption of the project. Vote: Yes, unanimous.

8.3 Motion made by Bendoraitis, seconded by Finelli taccept, with regret and appreciation, the resignatin of
Leo Bibeau from the Solid Waste Commission. Vote: &5, unanimous.

Motion made by Okonuk, seconded by Finelli to addtem 8.4 to the agenda: “Discuss and act upon an apiptment to
the Tyler Field Building Committee.” Vote: Yes, unanimous.

8.4 Motion made by Okonuk, seconded by Finelli togpoint Joseph Skaff to the Tyler Field Building Conmittee,
term to end at completion of the project. Vote: Yesunanimous.

9.0 Motion made by Finelli, seconded by Bendoraitis tauthorize Tax Refunds for October 2010, as follows:

Schelhorn, John J. or Rachel M. $17.88
Waltenius, Mary K. $98.72
Scrivano, Dawn Marie $28.98
Collins, Michael J. & Renee B. $123.54
Wheels LT $129.39
West, Raymond A. $19.47
West, Raymond A. $0.91
West, Raymond A. $21.30
Lane, John W. Jr. $19.33
Graf, Margarete $30.06
Bender, Eric R. $38.41
Worth, Janice J. or Worth, James. C. $46.14
Gaal, Arpad $14.72
CAB East LLC $140.03
Jarvis, John L. IlI $32.07
Czerwienski, Henry J. $4.73
Toyota Motor Credit corp $82.43

Vote: Yes, unanimous.



10.0 FEinancial Reports
None
11.0 Executive Session
None
12.0 Motion made by Bendoraitis, seconded by Finelli tadjourn at 7:01pm. Vote: Yes, unanimous.

Respectfully Submitted,

;,?Q LOVrneh

Joyce R. Okonuk, First Selectman



